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International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization'cCor
ptional electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promtote-inter
peration on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fieldss To this
dition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications; jrechnical

aration is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested’in the subject d
participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-goverpmiehtal organizations
the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with thé\International Organiz
dardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two organiza

formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as\néarly as possible, an inter|
ensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical eotmmittee has representation
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Publications have the form of recommendations for international” use and are accepted by IEC
mittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made, to ensure that the technical conten
ications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for“the way in which they are used or
hterpretation by any end user.

rder to promote international uniformity, IEC National' Committees undertake to apply IEC Pub
parently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence
EC Publication and the corresponding national,or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in th

itself does not provide any attestation of caonformity. Independent certification bodies provide co
ssment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible
ces carried out by independent certificatioh bodies.
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The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on voting

34/1021/FDIS 34/1042/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in
the above table.

The language used for the development of this International Standard is English.
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This document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in
accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, available
at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IEC are
described in greater detail at www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

This Part 253 of IEC 62386 is intended to be used in conjunction with:

e Part 101, which contains general requirements for system components;
e Part 102, which contains general requirements for control gear.

A list of all parts in the IEC 62386 series, published under the general title Digital addressable
lighting—+rterface—ecanbefoundonthe tEGwebstem—m —

The cgmmittee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data,related|to the
specifijc document. At this date, the document will be
e redonfirmed,

e withdrawn,

e reqlaced by a revised edition, or

e amended.

IMPORTANT - The "colour inside"” logo on the cover page of this document indicates that it
contgins colours which are considered to be useful for the correct understanding [of its
conténts. Users should therefore print this document using a colour printer.



http://www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs
http://www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications
https://webstore.iec.ch/?ref=menu
https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=1a19e4c47166f42b7b8ad9d2f68fa9d2

-6- IEC 62386-253:2023 © IEC 2023

INTRODUCTION

IEC 62386 contains several parts, referred to as series. The |IEC 62386 series specifies a bus
system for control by digital signals of electronic lighting equipment. The IEC 62386-1xx series
includes the basic specifications. Part 101 contains general requirements for system
components, Part 102 extends this information with general requirements for control gear and
Part 103 extends it further with general requirements for control devices. Part 104 and Part 105
can be applied to control gear or control devices. Part 104 gives requirements for wireless and
alternative wired system components. Part 105 describes firmware transfer. Part 150 gives
requirements for an auxiliary power supply which can be stand-alone, or built into control gear
or control devices.

The IIjC 62386-2xx series extends the general requirements for control gear with la L>ecific
extengions (mainly for backward compatibility with Edition 1 of IEC 62386) and witp.‘/@ trol gear

specific features. 03

The IBC 62386-3xx series extends the general requirements for control_d€vices with input

devicel specific extensions describing the instance types as well as som&nmon features that

can bg combined with multiple instance types. (1/
©

This first edition of IEC 62386-253 is intended to b Q&ed in conjunction with
IEC 64386-101:2022 and IEC 62386-102:2022. The division~of IEC 62386 into separately
published parts provides for ease of future amendments andgvisions. Additional requirgments
will be|added as and when a need for them is recognized:

The sgtup of the standards is graphically represeng‘\d% Figure 1 below.
Q

\Q/ Figure 1 — IEC 62386 graphical overview

When this part of IEC 62386 refers to any of the clauses of the IEC 62386-1xx series, the extent
to which such a clause is applicable is specified. The other parts also include additional
requirements, as necessary.

All numbers used in this document are decimal numbers unless otherwise noted. Hexadecimal
numbers are given in the format OxVV, where VV is the value. Binary numbers are given in the
format XXXXXXXXb or in the format XXXX XXXX, where X is 0 or 1; "x" in binary numbers
means "don't care".
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The following typographic expressions are used:

Variables: "variableName" or "variableName[3:0]", giving only bits 3 to 0 of "variableName".
Range of values: [lowest, highest];
Command: "COMMAND NAME".
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DIGITAL ADDRESSABLE LIGHTING INTERFACE -

Part 253: Particular requirements —
Diagnostics and maintenance (device type 52)

1 Scope

This nance
informption accessible through memory banks. This document builds on the digital addréessable
lighting interface as specified in the IEC 62386 series, by adding specific requireménts for data
exchampge. The information given for light sources in this document is specific to LED light
sources.

This dpcument is only applicable to control gear complying with IEC 62386+=102.

2 Normative references

The following documents are referred to in the text in such a way that some or all of their qontent
constifutes requirements of this document. For dated refetences, only the edition cited applies.
For updated references, the latest edition of the-‘referenced document (including any
amendments) applies.

IEC 64386-101:2022, Digital addressable lighting, interface — Part 101: General requirements —
System components

IEC 64386-102:2022, Digital addressable-lighting interface — Part 102: General requirements —
Contrgl gear

IEC 63722-2-1:2023, Luminaire~-performance — Part 2-1: Particular requirements + LED
luminaires

3 Terms and definitions
For thé purposesof this document, the terms and definitions given in IEC 62386-102 apply.

ISO and IEC- maintain terminology databases for use in standardization at the following
addregses;

e |EC Electropedia: available at http://www.electropedia.org/

e |SO Online browsing platform: available at http://www.iso.org/obp
4 General

4.1 General

The requirements of IEC 62386-102:2022, Clause 4 apply, with the restrictions, changes and
additions identified below.


http://www.iso.org/obp
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4.2 Version number

In IEC 62386-102:2022, 4.2, "102" shall be replaced by "253", "version number" shall be
replaced by "extended version number" and "versionNumber" shall be replaced by
"extendedVersionNumber".

4.3 Restricting device type support

It is recommended that a control gear supporting device type 52 according to this document,
should not support device type 16 (see IEC 62386-217) or device type 21 (see IEC 62386-222).

NOTE This document includes thermal gear information, similar to that given in IEC 62386-217, and thermal lamp
informafion, similar to that given in IEC 62386-222. This document also contains additional information not.cqntained
in [IEC 62386-217 or IEC 62386-222.

5 Electrical specification

The rejquirements of IEC 62386-102:2022, Clause 5 apply.

6 Bus power supply

The rejquirements of IEC 62386-102:2022, Clause 6 apply.

7 TrHansmission protocol structure

The rejquirements of IEC 62386-102:2022, Clausé #apply.
8 Timing

The rejquirements of IEC 62386-102:2022, Clause 8 apply.

9 Method of operation

9.1 General

The rejquirements of [EC 62386-102:2022, Clause 9 apply with the following additions.

9.2 |Memory banks

9.2.1 Gerneral

The requirements of IEC62386-102:2022, 9. 10 apply with the following additions and changes.

9.2.2 Accuracy of measurements

The accuracy of measurements for the values in the memory banks is determined by the
manufacturer and is not specified in this document.

9.2.3 Rounding of measurement values

Measurement values shall be rounded to the nearest integer, with values ending in 0,5 rounded
up.
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9.2.4

The minimum refresh rate of all memory bank values shall be one refresh cycle in 30 s. The
minimum refresh rate shall be valid if the control gear is powered regardless of the status of

"lampOn".

9.2.5

Counters shall not overflow. Their maximum value shall be MASK — 2, representing the given

—-10 -

Refresh rate of memory bank values

No overflow of counters

value or more.

IEC 62386-253:2023 © IEC 2023

9.2.6 __Failure condition flags and failure condition counters related to control gear

Table I shows the failure condition flags and failure condition counters that are‘retg
contro| gear failure conditions. These flags and counters are stored in memony-bar

(Table|3).

Table¢ 1 — Failure condition flags and failure condition counters related to control

Name of failure condition flag Name of related-failure condition counter
0 ControlGearOverallFailureCondition ControlGearOverallFailureConditionCounter
1 ControlGearExternalSupplyUnderVoltage ControlGearExternalSupplyUnderVoltageCounter
2 ControlGearExternalSupplyOverVoltage ControlGearExternalSupplyOverVoltageCounter
3 ControlGearOutputPowerLimitation ControlGearOutputPowerLimitationCounter
4 ControlGearThermalDerating ControlGearThermalDeratingCounter
5 ControlGearThermalShutdown ControlGearThermalShutdownCounter

ted to
k 205

gear

Each fpilure condition counter shall increment each time a 0 (FALSE) to 1 (TRUE) transition of
the cofresponding failure condition‘flag occurs.

Read Protection shall always be activated or de-activated for the bundle of related [failure
condition flag and failureseondition counter.

9.2.7 Behaviour.of "controlGearFailure"

The beghaviourof\'controlGearFailure" shall be as specified in IEC 62386-102 with the following
extengions:

"contrdlGeéarFailure" shall also be set to TRUE if any of the failure condition flags shpwn in
Table 1 with index > 0 is TRUE.

9.2.8 Failure condition flags and failure condition counters related to light source

Table 2 shows the failure condition flags and failure condition counters that are related to light
source failure conditions. These flags and counters are stored in memory bank 206 (Table 4).

Table 2 — Failure condition flags and failure condition counters related to light source

Index of Name of related failure condition counter
failure
condition

flag

Name of failure condition flag

0 LightSourceOverallFailureCondition LightSourceOverallFailureConditionCounter
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1 LightSourceOpenCircuit LightSourceOpenCircuitCounter

2 LightSourceShortCircuit LightSourceShortCircuitCounter

3 LightSourceThermalDerating LightSourceThermalDeratingCounter
4 LightSourceThermalShutdown LightSourceThermalShutdownCounter

Each failure condition counter shall increment each time a 0 (FALSE) to 1 (TRUE) transition of
the corresponding failure condition flag occurs.

Read Protection shall always be activated or de-activated for the bundle of related failure
conditjon fflag and failure condition counter.

9.2.9 Behaviour of "lamp Failure"
The behaviour of "lampFailure" shall be as specified in IEC 62386-102 with™ the following

extengions:

"lampHailure" shall also be set to TRUE if any of the failure condition flags shown in Tlable 2
with index > 0 is TRUE.

9.2.10] Hold-off time for failure condition flags

To avdid a high frequency fluctuation of failure conditionA{lags, the set and reset mechan{sm for
the flag shall include a hold-off time of at least 1 s starting’from every change of the flag. Puring
the ho|d-off time the state of the flag shall be stable:

EXAMPLE If ControlGearThermalShutdown was set to 1(by high temperature it can stay at this level ever] 20 min
after thg temperature is reduced to the normal range die\to the implemented hold-off time. Such long hold-¢ff times
can be mentioned in the data sheet.

NOTE |[The hold-off time can be realized by using“a hysteretic behaviour of the flag.
9.2.11] Memory bank 205, control'gear diagnostics and maintenance

Memofy bank 205 provides diagnostics and maintenance information related to the contrgl gear,
as shagwn in Table 3.
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9.2.12 Memory bank 206, light source diagnostics and maintenance

Memory bank 206 provides diagnostics and maintenance information related to the light source,
as shown in Table 4.

Table 4 — Memory bank 206, light source diagnostics and maintenance

Address

Description

Default value
(factory)

Reset value?

Memory type

Multi-output
requirementf

0x00

Address of last accessible memory location

0x20

No change

ROM

Ind9

0x01

Indicator byte

Manufacturer-

specific

IManufacturer: |
specific

|Manufacturer-

d9

specific

0x02

Lock byte

Lockable bytes in the memory bank shall
be read-only while the lock byte has a
value different from 0x55.

Latching of the complete memory bank can
be achieved by writing a value of 0xAA to
this location. See IEC 62386-102:2022,
9.10.5.5.

OxFF

OxFF®

RAM-RW

d9

0x03]

Version of the memory bank

0x01

No change

ROM

d9

0x04

LightSourceStartCounterResettable (MSB)

0x00

Ne'change

NVM-RW

0x05

LightSourceStartCounterResettable

0x00

No change

NVM-RW

d9

0x06

LightSourceStartCounterResettable (LSB)
Range of validity: [0,0xFF FF FE]
Counts the starts of the light source.

Counts one step up for every 0 to 1
transition of the "lampOn" bit.

An attempt to write a value 2 (MASK=1)
to LightSourceStartCounterResettable shall
result in the same behaviour asif the
memory location was not implemented.

NOTE 1 This means no'reply to the
WRITE MEMORY LOCATION command
when attempting to.write a value =
(MASK - 1) to
LightSourceStartCounterResettable. For
this case, nowreply occurs when writing to
the final byte of this multi-byte value
(normallixthe LSB).

0x00

No change

NVM-RW

d9

0x07

LightSourceStartCounter (MSB)

0x00

No change

NVM-RO

d9

0x08

LightSourceStartCounter

0x00

No change

NVM-RO

d9

0x09

Cightsourcestartcounter (LSB)
Range of validity: [0,0xFF FF FE]
Counts the starts of the light source.

Counts one step up for every 0 to 1
transition of the "lampOn" bit.

UxUU

No change

NVM-KO

In

d9

0x0A

LightSourceOnTimeResettable (MSB)

0x00

No change

NVM-RW

In

d9

0x0B

LightSourceOnTimeResettable

0x00

No change

NVM-RW

In

q9

0x0C

LightSourceOnTimeResettable

0x00

No change

NVM-RW

In

d9
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Address Description Default value | Reset value? | Memory type | Multi-output
(factory) requirementf

0x0D |LightSourceOnTimeResettable (LSB) 0x00 No change NVM-RW Ind9

Range of validity: [0,0xFF FF FF FE]

Scaling factor and unit: 1 s

Counts the light source operating time in

seconds.

Counts up during the time where "lampOn"

bit = 1.

An attempt to write a value 2 (MASK - 1)

tol igthnl|rr~nnnTimaR’aannhla shall

result in the same behaviour as if the

memory location was not implemented.

NOTE 2 This means no reply to the

WRITE MEMORY LOCATION command

when attempting to write a value 2

(MASK - 1) to

LightSourceOnTimeResettable. For this

case, no reply occurs when writing to the

final byte of this multi-byte value (normally

the LSB).
0xOE| |[LightSourceOnTime (MSB) 0x00 No change NVM-RO Ind9
OxOF| [LightSourceOnTime 0x00 Noichange NVM-RO Ind9
0x10 LightSourceOnTime 0x00 No change NVM-RO Ind9
0x11 LightSourceOnTime (LSB) 0x00 No change NVM-RO Ind¢

Range of validity: [0,0xFF FF FF FE]

Scaling factor and unit: 1 s

Counts the light source operating time in

seconds.

Counts up during the time when "lampOn™

bit = 1.
0x12| |LightSourceVoltage (MSB) c No change RAM-RO Mpx
0x13| |LightSourceVoltage (LSB) c No change RAM-RO Mpx!

Range of validity: [0,0xFF FD], TMASK

Scaling factor and unit: 0,1 V

Indicates the actual logical unit output

voltage
0x14| |LightSeurceCurrent (MSB) c No change RAM-RO sdmh
0x15| |LightSourceCurrent (LSB) c No change RAM-RO Sdmh

Range of validity: [0,0xFF FD], TMASK

Scaling factor and unit: 0,001 A

Indicates the actual logical unit output

current
0x16 |LightSourceOverallFailureCondition c No change RAM-RO Ind9

Range of validity: [0,1], TMASK

Failure condition flag indication as follows:

LightSourceOverallFailureCondition

reflects the status of "lampFailure".
0x17 |LightSourceOverallFailureConditionCounter 0x00 0x00¢© NVM-RO Ind9

Range of validity: [0,0xFE]
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Address

Description

Default value
(factory)

Reset value?

Memory type

Multi-output
requirementf

0x18

LightSourceShortCircuit
Range of validity: [0,1], TMASK, MASK
Failure condition flag indication as follows:

LightSourceShortCircuit = 1 if the light
source has a lamp failure with short circuit
according to QUERY LAMP FAILURE
defined in IEC 62386-102.

Otherwise: LightSourceShortCircuit = 0

c

No change

RAM-RO

(protectable)d

or

0x19

LiahtSoutrceShortCircuitCountier
J

Ox00.

Fa¥¥aYal-}

NAMRO

Range of validity: [0,0xFE], MASK

TUXTT

(protectable)d

Ox1A|

LightSourceOpenCircuit
Range of validity: [0,1], TMASK, MASK
Failure condition flag indication as follows:

LightSourceOpenCircuit = 1 if the light
source has a lamp failure with open circuit
according to QUERY LAMP FAILURE
defined in IEC 62386-102.

Otherwise: LightSourceOpenCircuit = 0

No change

RAM-RO

(protectable)?

0x1B]

LightSourceOpenCircuitCounter
Range of validity: [0,0xFE], MASK

0x00

0x00°

NVM-RO

(protectable)d

0x1G

LightSourceThermalDerating

Range of validity: [0,1], TMASK, MASK
Failure condition flag indication as follows:
LightSourceThermalDerating = 1 if

LightSourceTemperature >
LightSourceThermalDerating threshotd.

Otherwise:
LightSourceThermalDerating.=0.

LightSourceThermalDerating threshold
shall fulfil the following conditions:

The value of the
LightSourceThérmalDerating threshold is
such that lifetime and/or performance of
the light source can be affected if the
LightSourceTemperature is higher than the
threshald.

If(LightSourceThermalDerating = 1 the
oufput current of the logical unit may be
reduced.

No change

RAM-RO

(protectable)d

0x1D

LightSourceThermalDeratingCounter

Range of validity: [0,0xFE], MASK

0x00

0x00°

NVM-RO

(protectable)d

Ind9
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Address

Description

Default value
(factory)

Reset value?

Memory type

Multi-output
requirementf

Ox1E

LightSourceThermalShutdown

Range of validity: [0,1], TMASK, MASK
Failure condition flag indication as follows:
LightSourceThermalShutdown = 1 if

control gear temperature >
LightSourceThermalShutdown threshold.

Otherwise:

LightSourceThermalShutdown = 0.

c

No change

RAM-RO

(protectable)d

or

LightSourceThermalShutdown threshold
shall fulfil the following conditions:

The value of the
LightSourceThermalShutdown threshold is
such that lifetime and/or performance of
the light source can be affected if the
LightSourceTemperature is higher than the
threshold.

LightSourceThermalShutdown threshold
shall be higher than
LightSourceThermalDerating threshold.

If LightSourceThermalShutdown = 1 the
output current of the logical unit shall be
reduced to zero.

O0x1F|

LightSourceThermalShutdownCounter
Range of validity: [0,0xFE], MASK

0x00

0x00°

NVM-RO

(protectable)d

0x20

LightSourceTemperature

Range of validity: [0,0xFD], TMASK, MASK
Scaling factor and unit: 1 °C

Offset value: 60

Indicates the temperature of the light
source. The temperature sho@ld be
measured by a sensor that is'thermally
coupled to the light sources-

EXAMPLE A value ©f60 means 0 °C, a
value of 0 means(-60 °C.

NOTE 3 The interface between the sensor
and the control gear is manufacturer-
specific and-is configured in a
manufacturer-specific way.

No change

RAM-RO

(protectable)d

Key
LSB

MSB

least significant byte

mMOost significant byte

2 Reset value after "RESET MEMORY BANK".

b

Also used as power on value.

¢ The value should reflect the actual situation as soon as possible.

This field is read-protectable.

€ This variable can be protected against reset by a manufacturer-specific method. If this is the case, this variable
shall not change upon execution of "RESET MEMORY BANK".

Multiple lamp outputs on the same logical unit.

9 Ind: Value is independent of the number of lamp outputs of the logical unit.

Sum: Value is calculated as the sum of each of the lamp outputs of the same logical unit.

i Max: Value is calculated as the maximum value of each of the lamp outputs of the same logical unit.

I Or: Value is calculated as the logical-OR of the values for each of the lamp outputs of the same logical unit.
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9.2.13 Memory bank 207, luminaire maintenance data

Memory bank 207 provides information to enable predictive maintenance of the luminaire, as
shown in Table 5.

NOTE This memory bank is an extension to memory bank 1. The parameters to be written into memory bank 207
are luminaire data provided by the luminaire manufacturer.

Table 5 — Memory bank 207, luminaire maintenance data

Range of validity: [0,0xFE], MASK
Scaling factor and unit: 1 000 h
MASK = unknown.

The parameter shall represent the rated
median useful life time of the luminaire
(including light source and other
components) as defined in IEC 62722-2-
1:2023, 3.4.

It is based on the L80/B50 criteria at tq =
25 °C.

Iq is the rated ambient temperature of the

luminaire as defined in IEC\62722-2-
1:2023, 3.2.

EXAMPLE 1
50 000 h.

NOTE

RatedMedianUsefulLifeOfLuminaire
represents the rated median useful life
time of-the luminaire including light source,
contrelhgear and other components.

A valueof'’50 means

(protectable)®

Address Description Default value | Reset value? | Memory type | Mutli-output
(factory) requirementd
0x00[ [AdQdTess of 1ast accessible memory OX07 NO change ROM Tde
location
0x01 Indicator byte Manufacturer- |Manufacturer- [Manufacturers Inde
specific specific specific
0x02| [Lock byte OxFF OxFFP RAM-RW Inde
Lockable bytes in the memory bank shall
be read-only while the lock byte has a
value different from 0x55.
0x03| [Version of the memory bank 0x01 No change ROM Inde
0x04| [RatedMedianUsefulLifeOfLuminaire OxFF No ehange NVM-RW Ind®
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Address

Description

Default value
(factory)

Reset value?

Memory type

Mutli-output
requirementd

0x05

InternalControlGearReferenceTemperature
Range of validity: [0,0xFE], MASK

Scaling factor and unit: 1 °C

Offset value: 60

MASK = unknown.

EXAMPLE 2 A value of 60 means 0 °C, a
value of 0 means —60 °C.

The parameter represents the internal

OxFF

No change

NVM-RW

(protectable)®

Ind®

control gear reference temperature.

The value is derived by the luminaire
manufacturer by measuring the value
ControlGearTemperature at lq= 25°C, at
rated luminaire power (at 100 % dimming
level).

lq is the rated ambient temperature of the

luminaire as defined in IEC 62722-2-
1:2023, 3.2.

0x06

RatedMedianUsefulLightSourceStarts
(MSB)

MASK = unknown.

OxFF

No chahgée

NVM-RW

(protectable)®

0x07

RatedMedianUsefulLightSourceStarts
(LSB)

Range of validity: [0,0xFF FE], MASK
Scaling factor and unit: 100
MASK = unknown.

The parameter represents the rated
median useful light source starts of the
luminaire.

A start is defined by 0 to 1 transition of the
"lampOn" bit.

EXAMPLE 3 A value of 5(000 means
500 000 starts.

OxFF

No change

NVM-RW

(protectable)®

Key
LSB
MSB

least significant byte

most significant byte

@8 Resgt valueafter "RESET MEMORY BANK".

b Alsg

¢ This

used as power on value.

field is write-protectable.

Multiple lamp outputs on the same logical unit.

¢ Ind: Value is independent of the number of lamp outputs of the logical unit.

10 Declaration of variables

The requirements of IEC 62386-102:2022, Clause 10 apply with the following additional
variables for this device type, as shown in Table 6.
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Table 6 — Declaration of variables

Variable Default value Reset value Power on value Range of Memory type
(factory) validity
"extendedversionNumber" 2.0 no change no change 00001000b ROM
"deviceType" 52 no change no change 52 ROM

11 Definition of commands

11.1 Gemeratl

The rgquirements of IEC 62386-102:2022, Clause 11 apply with the following additions and
changes.

11.2 [Overview sheets

Table [ gives an overview of the application extended commands for this“device type. Unused
opcodeés of application extended commands shall be reserved for future needs.

Table 7 — Commands

Address References |Command
byte refelence
[]
| 9
= o - | N (4 H
Command name 2 Ogc;):e E E E 5 ha
o y o|loja|E| ¢
° <o
@ (7]
©
7]
ENABLE DEVICE TYPE 0xC1 0x34 1144.2

11.3 |Application extended ©commands

Application extended commands as defined in this document shall be preceded by "ENABLE
DEVIQE TYPE (data)" Where data equals "deviceType". For device types other than "devideType"
these commands may.be used in a different way.

11.4 [Special.commands

11.4.1] General

The re

11.4.2 ENABLE DEVICE TYPE (data)

To enable the command set as defined in this document, data shall be "deviceType".
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

INTERFACE D'ECLAIRAGE ADRESSABLE NUMERIQUE -

Partie 253: Exigences particuliéres —
Diagnostic et maintenance (type de dispositif 52)

La Jommission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation/co
de llensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC). L'IEC ‘a pour
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans’lles doma
I'éleftricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I'lEC — entre autres activités — publie des Nofmgs internaf
des [Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles auspublic (PAS
Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée a.dés comités d'étug
travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organ
inteinationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec I'lECy/ participent égalem
travaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), se
conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les Hécisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la me

mposée
bjet de
nes de
ionales,
) et des
es, aux
isations
ent aux
on des

sure du

posgible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de I'lEC intéressés

sonf|représentés dans chaque comité d'études.

Les |Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de reecommandations internationales et sont pgréées
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous les €fforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin qhe I'lEC

s'aspure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue respons
I'évgntuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est\faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

le but d'encourager I'uniformité internationale, lgs, Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dans

ipnales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

issent des services d'évaluation deconformité et, dans certains secteurs, accedent aux mar
rmité de I'lEC. L'IEC n'est respansable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de cerf
dpendants.

Tou$ les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publicati
Aucline responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mand
y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux d

able de

toute la

re possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publications naltionales
gionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes\Publications de I''EC et toutes publications nationples ou

elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépgendants

ues de
ification
n

ataires,
e I'lEC,

tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de puelque

natufre que ce soit, directé ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les d¢penses

L'atfention-est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de I'lEC peuvent fai
roifs”de brevet. L'IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels 4
brevets.

e I'EC,

ications

e I'objet
roits de

L'IEC 62386-253 a été établie par le comité d'études 34 de I''EC: Eclairage. Il s'agit d'une
Norme internationale.

Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

Projet Rapport de vote
34/1021/FDIS 34/1042/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a son approbation.

La langue employée pour I'élaboration de cette Norme internationale est I'anglais.
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Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a été développé selon les
Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC, disponibles sous
www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de documents développés par
I'lEC sont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

La présente Partie 253 de I'lEC 62386 est destinée a étre utilisée conjointement avec:

o la Partie 101 qui spécifie les exigences générales pour les composants de systéme;

o la Partie 102 qui spécifie les exigences générales pour les appareillages de commande.

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 62386, publiées sous le titre général Interface

d'éclai aaa adracaahla nipmAricaa oo trotna onre o oitn vwah Aa I'NEC
gt CSSaorCTTar CTriguat;—ot— re—orte—weo—atTe=or

Toorv oot

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la daté de stabilité
indiquge sur le site web de I'lEC sous webstore.iec.ch dans les données relatives al doqument
recherché. A cette date, le document sera
e redonduit,

e supprime,

e remplacé par une édition révisée, ou

e amendé.

IMPORTANT - Le logo "colour inside"” qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de|cette
publigcation indique qu'elle contient des couleurs.qui sont considérées comme utiles & une
bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent, imgrimer
cetteﬁ)ublication en utilisant une imprimanté.couleur.
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INTRODUCTION

L'IEC 62386 est composée de plusieurs parties, appelées séries. La série IEC 62386 spécifie
un systéme a bus pour la commande par des signhaux numériques des appareils d'éclairage
électroniques. La série IEC 62386-1xx inclut les spécifications de base. La Partie 101 spécifie
les exigences générales pour les composants de systéme, la Partie 102 spécifie les exigences
générales pour les appareillages de commande et la Partie 103 spécifie les exigences
générales pour les dispositifs de commande. La Partie 104 et la Partie 105 peuvent s'appliquer
a l'appareillage de commande ou aux dispositifs de commande. La Partie 104 fournit les
exigences relatives aux composants de systéme a connexion alternative ou sans fil. La
Partie 105 décrit le transfert du microprogramme. La Partie 150 fournit les exigences

concerpnant—une alimentation olor\fnqnn auxiliaire GHH pnnf atre autonome ou |n+ngr e aux

appareillages de commande ou aux dispositifs de commande.

La se’LieIEC 62386-2xx étend les exigences générales relatives aux appareillages de
commande aux extensions spécifiques aux lampes (principalement pour la_rétrocompatibilité
avec [[Edition 1 de I''EC 62386) et aux caractéristiques spécifiques aux lappareillades de
commande.

La sérje IEC 62386-3xx étend les exigences générales relatives aux_dispositifs de commande
aux exttensions spécifiques aux dispositifs d'entrée qui décrivent,les)itypes d'instances ainsi que
certairles caractéristiques communes qui peuvent étre combinées.a plusieurs types d'instances.

Cette jpremiére édition de I''EC 62386-253 est destinééca étre utilisée conjointement avec
I''EC 62386-101:2022 et I'IEC 62386-102:2022. La_publication de I'IEC 62386 en parties
distinctes facilitera I'élaboration des amendementset‘révisions ultérieurs. Si nécessairne, des
exigences supplémentaires seront ajoutées.

La Figpre 1 suivante représente la structure des normes.

Figure 1 — Présentation graphique générale de I'lEC 62386

Lorsque la présente partie de I'lEC 62386 fait référence a des articles ou paragraphes de la
série IEC 62386-1xx, le texte précise le degré d'applicabilité de ces articles/paragraphes. Des
exigences supplémentaires sont également spécifiées dans les autres parties, si nécessaire.

Sauf spécification contraire, tous les nombres indiqués dans le présent document sont des
nombres décimaux. Les nombres hexadécimaux sont représentés au format 0xVV, ou VV est
une valeur. Les nombres binaires sont donnés dans le format XXXXXXXXb ou dans le format
XXXX XXXX, ou X est 0 ou 1; "x" dans les nombres binaires signifie que "la valeur n'a pas
d'influence".
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Les expressions typographiques suivantes sont utilisées:

Variables: "variableName" ou "variableName[3.:0]", qui comporte uniquement les bits 3 a 0 de
"variableName".

Plage de valeurs: [valeur minimale, valeur maximale];

Commande: "NOM DE LA COMMANDE".
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INTERFACE D'ECLAIRAGE ADRESSABLE NUMERIQUE -

Partie 253: Exigences particuliéres —
Diagnostic et maintenance (type de dispositif 52)

1 Domaine d'application

La pré
maintg
I'interf
exigen
fournie

Ce do
62386

2 Reférences normatives

. HHEE-89386—STETH: - . et . .

nance, accessibles a partir des blocs de mémoire. Le présent document ¢
hce d'éclairage adressable numérique spécifiée dans la série IEC 62386, en.ajoutzs
ces spécifiques a I'échange de données. Dans le présent document, les inforn
s pour les sources de lumiére s'appliquent aux sources de lumiére a LED-

cument ne s'applique qu'aux appareillages de commande confopmes a la norm
102.

Les dd

I'éditiojn citée s'applique. Pour les références non datées, la derniére édition du docum

de Ieglr contenu, des exigences du présent documeht,) Pour les références datées,
référemce s'applique (y compris les éventuels amendements).

IEC 62
géneéra

IEC 62
générg

IEC 64
Lumin

3 Te
Pour |4

L'1SO

cuments suivants sont cités dans le texte de sorte{qu'ils constituent, pour tout ou

386-101 :2022, Interface d'éclairage xadressable numérique — Partie 101: EXxig
les — Composants de systeme

386-102:2022, Interface d'éclairage adressable numérique — Partie 102: EXxig
les — Appareillages de commande

722-2-1:2023, Performahce des luminaires — Partie 2-1: Exigences particulié
hires a LED

rmes et définitions

s besajns)du présent document, les termes et définitions de I'lEC 62386-102 s'app

pt a la
nrichit
nt des
ations

e IEC

partie
seule

lent de

jences

ences

pres —

iquent.

en nor

ptMEC tiennent a jour des bases de données terminologiques destinées a étre u

o |EC Electropedia: disponible a I'adresse http://www.electropedia.org/

e |SO Online browsing platform: disponible a I'adresse http://www.iso.org/obp

4 Généralités

4.1

Généralités

ilisées

Les exigences de I'Article 4 de I'IEC 62386-102:2022 s'appliquent, avec les restrictions,
modifications et ajouts suivants.
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4.2 Numéro de version

En 4.2 de I'lEC 62386-102:2022, "102" doit étre remplacé par "253", "numéro de version" doit
étre remplacé par "numéro de version étendue" et "versionNumber" doit étre remplacé par
"extendedVersionNumber".

4.3 Restriction de la prise en charge des types de dispositifs

Il est recommandé que les appareillages de commande qui prennent en charge le type de
dispositif 52 conformément au présent document ne prennent pas en charge le type de
dispositif 16 (voir I'EC 62386-217) ni le type de dispositif 21 (voir I'lEC 62386-222).

NOTE |[Le présent document contient des informations thermiques sur I'appareillage, similaires a celles_données
dans [I'\EC 62386-217, et des informations thermiques sur les lampes, similaires a celles daonnéds dans
I'"EC 62386-222. Le présent document contient également des informations supplémentaires qui_he€ spnt pas
donnéeg dans I'lEC 62386-217 ou I'lEC 62386-222.

5 Spécifications électriques

Les eXigences de I'Article 5 de I'lEC 62386-102:2022 s'appliquent.

6 Alimentation électrique du bus

Les exigences de I'Article 6 de I'lEC 62386-102:2022 s'appliquent.

7 Structure du protocole de transmission

Les exXigences de I'Article 7 de I'lEC 62386-102:2022 s'appliquent.

8 Cadencement

Les exXigences de I'Article 8 de JIEC 62386-102:2022 s'appliquent.

9 Meéthode de fonctionnement

9.1 Généralités

Les eXigences,de T'Article 9 de I'|EC 62386-102:2022 s'appliquent avec les ajouts suivants.

9.2 Blocs'de mémoire

9.2.1 —Génératités

Les exigences du 9.10 de I'lEC 62386-102:2022 s'appliquent, avec les ajouts et modifications
suivants.

9.2.2 Exactitude de mesurage

L'exactitude de mesurage des valeurs stockées dans les blocs de mémoire est déterminée par
le fabricant et n'est pas spécifiée dans le présent document.

9.2.3 Arrondi des valeurs mesurées

Les valeurs mesurées doivent étre arrondies a l'entier le plus proche; les valeurs qui se
terminent par 0,5 sont arrondies a l'entier supérieur.
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9.2.4 Fréquence de rafraichissement des valeurs de bloc de mémoire

Toutes les valeurs de bloc de mémoire doivent étre rafraichies a la fréquence de
rafraichissement minimale, fixée a un cycle de rafraichissement toutes les 30 s. La fréquence
de rafraichissement minimale doit étre valide si I'appareillage de commande est alimenté, quel

que soit I'état de "lampOn".

9.2.5

Aucun dépassement des compteurs

Aucun dépassement des compteurs ne doit se produire. Leur valeur maximale doit étre MASK
— 2, ce qui représente la valeur donnée ou plus.

9.2.6 Indicateurs de condition de défaillance et compteurs de condition de
défaillance associés a I'appareillage de commande
Le Taljleau 1 répertorie les indicateurs de condition de défaillance et les comptetrs de condition
de défaillance associés a l'appareillage de commande. Ces indicateurs et compteurs sont
stockés dans le bloc de mémoire 205 (Tableau 3).
Tableau 1 — Indicateurs de condition de défaillance et compteurs de condition de
défaillance associés a l'appareillage de commande
Indice de Nom de l'indicateur de condition de Nom du compteur de condition de défaillance
I'ind|cateur défaillance associé
de ct}ndition
de défaillance
0 ControlGearOverallFailureCondition ControlGearOverallFailureConditionCountef
1 ControlGearExternalSupplyUnderVoltage ControlGearExternalSupplyUnderVoltageCunter
2 ControlGearExternalSupplyOverVoltage ControlGearExternalSupplyOverVoltageColinter
3 ControlGearOutputPowerLimitation ControlGearOutputPowerLimitationCounter
4 ControlGearThermalDerating ControlGearThermalDeratingCounter
5 ControlGearThermalShutdown ControlGearThermalShutdownCounter

Chaqule compteur de condition-de défaillance doit s'incrémenter chaque fois que l'indicafeur de
condition de défaillance associé passe de 0 (FALSE) a 1 (TRUE).

La prdtection contre 1a’ lecture doit toujours étre activée ou désactivée pour la combipaison
indicafeur de condition de défaillance/compteur de condition de défaillance associé.

9.2.7 Comportement de "controlGearFailure"

Le comportement de "controlGearFailure" doit étre tel que spécifié dans I'lEC 62386-102, avec
les extensions suivantes:

"controlGearFailure" doit également étre réglé sur TRUE si I'un des indicateurs de condition de
défaillance indiqués dans le Tableau 1 dont I'index > 0 est TRUE.

9.2.8 Indicateurs de condition de défaillance et compteurs de condition de

défaillance associés a la source de lumiére

Le Tableau 2 répertorie les indicateurs de condition de défaillance et les compteurs de condition
de défaillance associés a la source de lumiére. Ces indicateurs et compteurs sont stockés dans
le bloc de mémoire 206 (Tableau 4).
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Tableau 2 - Indicateurs de condition de défaillance et compteurs de condition de

défaillance associés a la source de lumiére

Indice de Nom de l'indicateur de condition de Nom du compteur de condition de
I'indicateur défaillance défaillance associé
de condition

de défaillance

0 LightSourceOverallFailureCondition LightSourceOverallFailureConditionCounter
1 LightSourceOpenCircuit LightSourceOpenCircuitCounter

2 LightSourceShortCircuit LightSourceShortCircuitCounter

3 LightSourceThermalDerating LightSourceThermalDeratingCounter

4 LightSourceThermalShutdown LightSourceThermalShutdownCounter

Chaqule compteur de condition de défaillance doit s'incrémenter chaque fois quel'indicafeur de

condit

La prg

indicafeur de condition de défaillance/compteur de condition de défaillance associé.

9.2.9

Le cor

extendions suivantes:

"lampH

défaillance indiqués dans le Tableau 2 dont I'index > 0 est TRUE.

9.2.10
Afin d

mécanisme de réglage et de réinitialisation de l'indicateur doit appliquer un temps de m

d'au m
I'état d
EXEMP
I'indicat
normal¢
dans la

NOTE

9.2.11

on de défaillance associé passe de 0 (FALSE) & 1 (TRUE).

tection contre la lecture doit toujours étre activée ou désactivée pour la combi

Comportement de "lampFailure"

hportement de "lampFailure" doit étre tel que spécifi€ dans I''EC 62386-102, aV

ailure" doit également étre réglé sur TRUE"si I'un des indicateurs de condit

Temps de maintien des indicatelirs de condition de défaillance

éviter une variation trop fréquente des indicateurs de condition de défaillan

oins 1 s a compter de chaque changement de l'indicateur. Pendant le temps de m4
e l'indicateur doit demeurer stable.

L E Si ControlGearThermalShutdown a été réglé sur 1 a la suite d'une condition de température
bur peut étre maintenu a ce niveau pendant 20 min aprés la diminution de la température dans
en mettant en ceuvre ce temps de maintien. Ces temps de maintien de longue durée peuvent étre mej
feuille de caractéristiques.

Le temps,de‘maintien peut étre mis en ceuvre en appliquant un comportement hystérétique de I'indi

Bloc de mémoire 205: diagnostic et maintenance de I'appareillage de
commande

naison

ec les

on de

ce, le
Hintien
intien,

élevée,
a plage
tionnés

cateur.

Le bloc de mémoire 205 fournit les informations de diagnostic et de maintenance relatives a
l'appareillage de commande (voir Tableau 3).
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